days in full TL are as follows:

 24.12.2020 25.12.2020 28.12.2020 29.12.2020 30.12.2020 31.12.2020

USD 7.5343 7.5127 7.4187 7.3265 7.3415 7.3883

JPY 0.0727 0.0726 0.0716 0.0707 0.0713 0.0717

EURO 9.1843 9.1429 9.0634 8.975 9.0234 9.072

The simple arithmetic averages of the major current foreign exchange buying rates of the Bank for the thirty days before

31 December 2019 are as follows:

Monthly Average Foreign

Exchange Rate

USD 7.6812

JPY 0.0740

EUR 9.3475

Information on the foreign currency risk of the Bank:

The Bank is exposed to foreign currency risk in large amounts in EURO and USD.

The table below shows the Bank's sensitivity to a 10% change in the USD and EURO rates. The rate of 10% used is the

rate used to report the currency risk to the senior management within the Bank, and this rate represents the possible change

expected by the management in exchange rates. 10% depreciation of USD and EURO against TL affects profit and equity

amounts positively in the case of a short position and negatively in the case of a long position.

Change in FX Rate % Effect on Profit / Loss Effect on Equity (*)

  31 December 2020 31 December 2020
USD 10 increase  (21,533)  2,403
USD 10 decrease  21,533   (2,403)
EURO 10 increase  2,810   2,496
EURO 10 decrease  (2,810)  (2,496)

Change in FX Rate % Effect on Profit / Loss

Effect on Equity

(*)

  31 December 2019 31 December 2019
USD 10 increase  19,299   937
USD 10 decrease  (19,299)  (937)
EURO 10 increase  (7,623)  587
EURO 10 decrease  7,623   (587)

(*) The effect on equity does not include the effect of the change in exchange rates on the income statement.

The sensitivity of the Bank to the changes in the exchange rates did not change significantly in the current period. Opening

or closing positions in line with market expectations may increase the sensitivity to changes in the period's exchange rates.

TÜRK EKONOMİ BANKASI A.Ş.

NOTES AND EXPLANATIONS TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2020
 (Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

49

IV. Explanations Related to Currency Risk (continued)